
 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Architectural Review Board  

FROM: Laurel O’Halloran, Associate Planner 

MEETING DATE: June 13, 2017 

ADDRESS: 421 Laurel, Pacific Grove (APN 006-276-002) 

ZONING/ 

LAND USE: 

R-2/High Density to 29.0 DU/ac 

SUBJECT: Architectural Permit and Use Permit Application No. 17-501 to 

allow the addition of 376.5 square feet in the rear of an existing 

1,211 square foot single family residence on the historic resources 

inventory including the addition of a new 200 square foot wood 

deck to also allow the demolition of the existing substandard 2-car 

legal non-conforming garage and to rebuild the garage to a 

standard 2-car garage for a total residence of 1,643 square feet. 

 

APPLICANT: Jeanne Byrne, FAIA Architects, on behalf of Atsuko Kiuchi-

Fagerness, Owner 

CEQA STATUS: Categorical Exemption; §15301 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Architectural Permit/Use Permit 17-501 would allow the addition of 376.5 square feet in the 

rear of an existing 1,211 square foot single family residence on the historic resources inventory 

including the addition of a new 200 square foot wood deck. Use Permit 17-501 would allow the 

demolition of the existing substandard 2-car legal non-conforming garage and to rebuild the 

garage to a standard 2-car garage for a total residence of 1,643 square feet 

 

BACKGROUND  

On May 25, 2017 Jeanne Byrne applied for an Architectural Permit to allow the remodel and 

addition of the existing single story residence located at 421 Laurel Avenue. 

The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-2 zoning 

district including setbacks and height requirements with the exception of the legal no-

conforming garage. The front setback is 15’ and the garage sets back 2’ 4” from the front 

property line. 

The residence is also located in an Area of Special Biological Significance 

 

DISCUSSION  
The subject residence is a single-story wood framed vernacular Folk Victorian Style residence 

that was built in 1900 with a legal non-conforming sub-standard garage. The existing non-
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conforming sub-standard garage is being proposed tO be demolished and rebuilt to a standard 

garage which still retains the legal non-conforming setback status. 

Pursuant to PGMC 23.68.050(c) the demolition and reconstruction of more than 25% of the 

floor area of a nonconforming structure shall be permitted if a use permit is obtained.  

The style of the new construction as proposed is similar to and subtly differentiated from that of 

the historic house making it visually clear between historic and new construction. The proposed 

addition is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 

Properties. 

 

The following General Plan, Historic and Archaeological Resources, Chapter 7, goals, policies, 

and programs are applicable to the Architectural Permit application. 

 

Program M Ensure that development in the Retreat, and in other historic 

areas, is consistent with maintaining their traditional scale and character. 

 

Zoning Code: 

The residence is located in the R-2 district. The allowable maximum building coverage is 50% 

and the proposed project site will have a building coverage of 30%. The allowable maximum 

site coverage is 60% and the proposed project site will have site coverage of 40%. The 

allowable maximum gross floor area is 3,000 sf and the proposed project will create a 1,643 sf 

residence. 

Trees and Landscaping: 

No tree removal is being proposed as part of this development. The City Arborist will insure 

that tree protection measures are being met.  

 

Architectural Review Guidelines for Historic Buildings: 

The project proposal appears to adhere to the following Architectural Review Guidelines: 

 

Guideline 1; Neighborhood Context: 

The proposed addition complements the neighborhood. The neighborhood itself retains many 

historic properties. There are newer buildings as well as altered historic buildings which make 

reference to the historic context; neighborhood change should be slow and evolutionary. 

 

Guideline 2: Effects of additions on historic scale and character: 

The new work can be distinguished from the historic building which assists to preserves the 

overall character of the historic structure. 

 

Guideline #3: Preservation of character-defining features. 

The proposed addition preserves distinctive features that serve to define the structure as historic. 

 

Guideline #4: Compatibility of new work with old: 

By differentiating the new work with the historic building the addition is compatible with the 

original historic building. 
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Historic Review: 

The March 2017, 2017 Phase 2 Historic Report by Kent Seavey has concluded the proposed 

project is in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior Standards. 

The assessment found that the proposed design alterations to the historic residence meet the 

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. The proposed changes do not impact 

the remaining character-defining features or overall historic integrity of the building. The style 

of the new construction as proposed is similar to and subtly differentiated from that of the 

historic house. Because the proposed alterations to the building meet the Standards, the 

alterations are considered as mitigated to a level of less than a significant impact on the historic 

resource and do not constitute a substantial adverse change to the historic resource. The 

detached 2 car garage proposed for demolition dates back to the 1953 remodel and is in a 

deteriorated condition. 

Details: 

The proposed project will have new painted horizontal siding to match the existing siding with a 

new comp shingle roof to match the existing roof. The windows will be new painted wood 

windows to match the existing windows. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The project qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 

15301(e) (1) – Existing Facilities. The proposed addition and alterations do not present any 

unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially significant environmental impact. The 

proposed alterations do not constitute a substantial adverse change to the structure, thus 

conforming to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

RECOMMENDATION 

Because of the project’s consistency with the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan, and minimal 

impact on surrounding properties, staff recommends that the Architectural Review Board: 

Recommend APPROVAL of AP/UP 17-501 to the Planning Commission pursuant to PGMC 

23.70.060(c) (1) and 23.68.050(c) and subject to the attached Findings and Conditions. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Permit Application

C. Draft Permit

E. CEQA Documentation

D. Phase II Historic report

F. Project Plans

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 

______________________________________ 

Laurel O'Halloran 

Associate Planner 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

 

 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) AND USE PERMIT 17-501 

FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 421 LAUREL AVENUE TO ALLOW THE ADDITION OF 376.5 SQUARE 

FEET IN THE REAR OF AN EXISTING 1,211 SQUARE FOOT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON THE 

HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY INCLUDING THE ADDITION OF A NEW 200 SQUARE FOOT 

WOOD DECK TO ALSO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING SUBSTANDARD 2-CAR LEGAL 

NON-CONFORMING GARAGE AND TO REBUILD THE GARAGE TO A STANDARD 2-CAR GARAGE FOR 

A TOTAL RESIDENCE OF 1,643 SQUARE FEET. 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 421 Laurel Avenue Pacific Grove, 93950 APN 006-276-002 

2. The subject site has a designation of High Density 29.0 du/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove 

General Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the R-2 zoning district. 

4. The subject site is approximately 5,263 square feet.  

5. The subject site is developed with a 5,263 square foot one -story single family dwelling.  

6. The existing structure was built in 1895 and is on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

7. A Phase II historic report was prepared by qualified historian Kent Seavey in March of 2017. 

8. The subject site is located in the Area of Special Biological Significance Watershed(ASBS). 

9. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e) (1). 

 

FINDINGS  

 

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-2 zoning district 

including setbacks and height requirements and; 

2. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood 

because the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing 

residence and other residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal is consistent with Architectural 

Review Guidelines for Historic homes 1,2,3,4 and; 

3. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city 

nor impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be 

improving the subject property, and; 

4. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences. 

 

PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) 17-501: 
to allow the addition of 376.5 square feet in the rear of an existing 1,211 square foot single family residence on the 

historic resources inventory including the addition of a new 200 square foot wood deck to also allow the demolition of the 

existing substandard 2-car legal non-conforming garage and to rebuild the garage to a standard 2-car garage for a total 

residence of 1,643 square feet. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
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1. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been 

applied for within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this 

approval must be made prior to the expiration date.  

2. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set 

forth in the application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from 

approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board 

approval. 

3. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the 

Community and Economic Development (C&ED) Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners 

and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this 

permit may be achieved only if an application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

4. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building 

Departments are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-

of-way shall require an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

5. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 

12.30, and the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a 

result of Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact 

the critical root zone of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project 

Arborist shall review grading, drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to 

individual Trees, to determine required minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

6. Stormwater Treatment Measure:  The stormwater treatment measures shall be maintained by the 

property owner in perpetuity and City of Pacific Grove staff shall be allowed access to inspect all 

stormwater treatment measures on an annual basis.  

 

7. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12 

 

8. Historic. Any historic elements removed from the historic dwelling, including but not limited to 

windows, and doors, must either be reused on-site of stored for future use, to the greatest extent 

practicable.  

 

9. Archeology.  If archaeological resources or human remains are discovered during construction, work 

shall be halted within 50 meters of the find until it can be evaluated by a qualified professional 

archaeologist.  If the find is determined to be significant, appropriate mitigation measures shall be 

formulated, with the concurrence of the City of Pacific Grove staff, and implemented. 
 

10. Building Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet and 

included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 

 

11. Story Poles and Netting: Following the 10 day appeal period all story poles and netting are required to 

be removed. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

 

1. The Commission determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this 

reference incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Commission authorizes Approval of Architectural Permit (AP) 17-501 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions 

and agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacific Grove on the 

22
nd

 day of June, 2017, by the following vote: 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:     

APPROVED: 
 

                 _______________________________ 

      William Frederickson, Chair 

                        

                                                                         

                                                                        

 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully 

conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

 
Atsuko Kiuchi-Fagerness, Owner 

 
 Date 
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PAINTED, EXPOSED. PROVIDE

DRIP EDGE METAL AT ROOF.

 (E) ENTRY DOOR TO REMAIN.

(N) PAINTED FRENCH DOORS

W/ TRIM SIM. TO (E).

1
5
'
-
5
"

NEW EAVE TAILS TO BE SIM.

TO EXISTING. SQUARE CUT,

PAINTED, EXPOSED. PROVIDE

DRIP EDGE METAL AT ROOF.

NEW PAINTED WOOD

WINDOWS W/ SILL AND TRIM

SIM. TO EXISTING.

NEW EAVE TAILS TO BE SIM.

TO EXISTING. SQUARE CUT,

PAINTED, EXPOSED. PROVIDE

DRIP EDGE METAL AT ROOF.

NEW COMP. SHINGLE ROOF

TO MATCH EXISTING.

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN.

REPARE AS REQUIRED, TYP.

(N) WOOD DECK AND

PAINTED RAILINGS.

(N) PAINTED WOOD WINDOW.

UPPER PANE TO BE SIM TO

(E), MATCH HEADER HIGHT.

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN.

RE-STRUCTURE AS

REQUIRED WHERE NEW

ROOF MEETS (E). PROFILE

TO MATCH EXISTING.

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'

(E) +8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 208.00'

12

8.5

MATCH (E)

(E) PAINTED WOOD

WINDOWS TO REMAIN.

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'

(E) +8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 208.00'

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'
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PROPOSED  NORTH  ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

PROPOSED  WEST  ELEVATION
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EXISTING  NORTH  ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING  WEST  ELEVATION
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2
2

'
-
4

"

1
5

'
-
8

"

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'

(E) +8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 208.00'

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'

(E) +8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 208.00'

12

8.5 (E)

NEW PAINTED WOOD

HORIZONTAL SIDING,

SIM. TO EXISTING, TYP.

(N) PAINTED WATER TABLE

AND TRIM SIM. TO EXIST.

12

8.5

MATCH (E)

1'-0"

NEW COMP. SHINGLE ROOF

TO MATCH EXISTING.

NEW EAVE TAILS TO BE SIM.

TO EXISTING. SQUARE CUT,

PAINTED, EXPOSED. PROVIDE

DRIP EDGE METAL AT ROOF.

EXISTING GABLE ENDS TO

REMAIN. MODIFY AS

REQUIRED AT INTERSECTION

WITH NEW ROOF, TYP.

NEW PAINTED WOOD DOOR

& WINDOWS W/ TRIM, SIM. TO

EXISTING, TYP.

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'

(E) +8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 208.00'

2
2
'
-
4
"

1
5
'
-
8
"

(E) +9'-0" T.P.

(E) +0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 200.00'

ELEV. 209.00'

(E) +8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 208.00'

±
1

1
'
-
5

"

+0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 188.50'

+8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 196.50'

FIRE RATED WALL/ROOF

WITHIN 5' OF PROP. LINE.

(E) SLOPED SOIL CONDITION

TO REMAIN. TIE INTO (E)

RETAINING SYSTEM AT FRONT

PROP. LINE, TYP.

NEW GARAGAE WALLS:

SMOOTH PLASTER FINISH,

PAINTED.

PAINTED WOOD SECTIONAL

GARAGE DOOR W/ OBSCURE

TEMPERED GLASS LITES. 2X4

PAINTED STUCCO MOULD TRIM, TYP.

NEW CONC. "DRIVEWAY" CURB CUT AT

SIDEWALK PER CITY STANDARDS. NEW

CONC. APRON "DRIVEWAY", SLOPE TO

MATCH SIDEWALK/FINISHED GARAGE

FLOOR, TYP.

(E) RETAINING WALL

TO REMAIN

COMP. SHINGLE ROOF SIM TO MAIN

HOUSE, TYP. PAINTED FACIA BD.

P
R

O
P

.
 
L

I
N

E

NEW GARAGE TO MATCH DISTANCE

TO FRONT PROPERTY LINE AS

EXISTING GARAGE TO BE REMOVED.

COMP. SHINGLE ROOF SIM TO MAIN

HOUSE, TYP. PAINTED FACIA BD.

PAINTED DOOR AND TRIM.

(E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN, TYP.

NEW CURB-CUT AT NEW GARAGE

DOORS PER CITY STANDARDS, TYP.

LINE OF GARAGE SLAB / CONC.

BLOCK RETAINING WALL

BELOW GRADE, TYP.

NEW CONC. STEPS W/ PAINTED MTL.

HANDRAIL AS REQUIRED.

CONC. RETAINING WALL 6" MIN.

ABOVE ADJ. GRADE, TYP.

CONC. BLOCK RETAINING

WALL, TP. SMOOTH STUCCO

FINISH ABOVE GRADE/STEPS.

PAINTED FINISH.

CONC. WALKWAY AT GRADE.

SEE SITE PLAN, TYP.

(E) GRADE BEHIND GARAGE.

PROVIDE SWALE TO DIRECT

WATER AWAY FROM GARAGE

RETAINING WALL, TYP.

+0'-0" F.F.

ELEV. 188.50'

+8'-0" T.P.

ELEV. 196.50'

±
1

1
'
-
5

"

P
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PROPOSED  EAST  ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

PROPOSED  SOUTH  ELEVATION

NO. C12817

REN. 03-30-19

L

I

C

E

N

S

E

D

 AR

C

H

I

T

E

C

T

J
E

A

N

N

E

 
C

E

C

I
L  M

c

C

O

Y

 
B

Y

R

N

E

S

T

A

T

E

 
O

F

 
CA

L

I

F

O

R

N

I

A

EXISTING  EAST  ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING  SOUTH  ELEVATION

GARAGE: NORTH ELEV.
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

GARAGE: EAST ELEV.
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
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OVER 30# FELT W/

5/8" (MIN) CDX PLYWD

COMP. SHINGLES

1x4 WINDOW TRIM TYP.

R-30 SPRAY-ON INSUL., TYP. 

2x6 MIN.  RAFTERS @ 24" OC W/

2X4 PAINTED TRIM AT

DOORS & WINDOWS, TYP.

GALV. HEADER FLASHING.

2X6 PAINTED FACIA WITH

PAINTED OGEE GUTTERS, TYP.

TRIM RAFTER TAIL TO MATCH

(E) DEPTH, TYP.  TRIM BLK'G

BETWEEN RAFTERS, TYP.

NO VENTING REQUIRED W/

SPRAY-ON FOAM INSUL.

PAINTED WOOD SIDING

SIM. TO EXISTING.

5/8" GYP. BD. @ CLG.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

NOTE:

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS GOVERN

FOR NAILING AND CONNECTIONS.

SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

SIMILAR TO EXISTING.

SILL, SIM. TO EXISTING.

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD W/ TYVEK

MOISTURE PROOFING OVER, TYP.

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ R-13 BATT INSUL., TYP.

PAINTED WOOD WINDOW W/

1x4 WINDOW TRIM

HEADER (4X6 MIN.)

PAINTED WOOD INTERIOR

PAINTED 2x4 WOOD TRIM

GALV. FLASHING, TYP.

PRE-PRIMED & PAINTED

WOOD SIDING SIM. TO (E).

MATCH PROFILE AND SIZE, TYP.

OR PER ENG. PLAN

PAINTED WOOD SIDING

SIM. TO (E).  MATCH

PROFILE AND SIZE, TYP.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

PRE-PRIME ALL SURFACES.

SIM. TO EXISTING W/

PAINTED 2x SHAPED SILL

PAINTED 2x4 TRIM BELOW

HUC46 @ CORNERS

FULL LENGTH 

4X4 PT POST

16" SQUARE

8" SQ. CONC. PIER

PAIR HH4

HDG PBS44A

4
2

"

4x4 RWD POST

2x4  RWD

@ ±5'-0"

2x6 RWD DECKING

BOTTOM RAIL

2x8 RWD TRIM

1x4 RWD TRIM

2x6 RWD TRIM

3

1

2

"
1

1

2

"

3

1 2

"

TYP. PICKET SPACING

1
'
-
0

"
8

"

16" SQUARE

2x 6 PTDF DECK JOIST

PAIR A34

@ 4X6 GIRDER/BEAM

@ 16" O.C. (SEE PLAN)

(SEE PLAN)

W/ S.S. OR COATED

DECK SCREWS

2 - #4 BARS

VERTICAL, TYP.

2 - #4 BARS

EA. WAY, TYP.

3
"

C
L

R
.

(E) FLOOR FRAMING

1/2"X6" HDG LAG SCREWS

2X8 PTD RIM JOIST W/ 

@24" O.C, STAGGERED.  CAULK TOP

EDGE OF LEDGER, TYP.

@ 24" O.C.TYP.

2X8 PTDF JOISTS

2X6 RWD  DECKING,

USE COATED OR S.S SCREWS.

1/2" STEP MAX. TO DECK.

COPPER DOOR PAN, TYP.

 1/4"X4" SDS, STAGGERED

2X8 PTDF LEDGER W/ 

@12" O.C.  CAULK TOP

EDGE OF LEDGER, TYP.

@ GIRDER LOCATIONS, TYP.

(N) 2X BLOCKING AT (E) FRAMING 

BITUTHANE BETWEEN

(E) WALL & LEDGERS

DTT2Z @ ±10'-0"

SOLID BLK'G @ JOISTS/LEDGER JOIST.

(2) A35 BLK'G TO GIRDER, 

 A34 EA.SIDE @ JSTS. @ DTT2Z LOCATIONS.

SEE PLAN.

(E) FLOOR FRAMING

1/2"X6" HDG LAG SCREWS

2X8 PTDF LEDGER W/ 

@24" O.C, STAGGERED.  CAULK TOP

EDGE OF LEDGER, TYP.

@ 24" O.C. W/ SIMP. 

2X8 PTDF JOISTS

HANDERS, TYP.

2X6 RWD  DECKING,

USE COATED OR S.S SCREWS.

1/2" STEP MAX. TO DECK.

COPPER DOOR PAN, TYP.

BITUTHANE BETWEEN

(E) WALL & LEDGERS

DTT2Z @ ±10'-0"

SEE PLAN.

@ ±5'-0" O.C. W/ SIMP. 

4X6 PTDF GIRDERS

HUC46 HANGER, HDG OR S.S.

1X4 WD. BASE BD., TYP.

THIN WALL PLASTER, TYP.

R-13 BATT INSUL., TYP., U.O.N.

1/2" THIN WALL BD. W/

FOR FRAMING AND FOUNDATION

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS

2X3 SHAPED WATER TABLE

W/ 2X10 TRIM BOARD BELOW.

WEATHER RESISTANT

BARRIER (TYVEK OR EQ.) OVER

CDX PLYWD SHEATHING

6X14 SCREENED VENTS

W/ 2X8 TRIM BOARD BELOW.

ANY WOOD TO SOIL.  SOIL TO

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS

FOR STRUCTURAL AND REBAR

SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION.

MAINTAIN 8" CLR. SPACE FROM

PRE-PRIMED & PAINTED

WOOD SIDING SIM. TO (E).

MATCH PROFILE AND SIZE, TYP.
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SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

DETAIL:  EAVE, SIM.
01SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

DETAIL:  WALL SECTION
02

SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

DETAIL:  DECK
05

SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

DETAIL:  WALL SECTION
03
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